
1 Resolution No. 2025-XX 

RESOLUTION NO. 2025-XX 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PINELLAS PARK, PINELLAS 
COUNTY, FLORIDA, VACATING A RIGHT-OF-WAY ADJACENT TO 11203 49TH 
STREET NORTH IN SECTION 16, TOWNSHIP 30 SOUTH, RANGE 16 EAST; PROVIDING 
FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE. (VAC-0525-00004; City of Pinellas Park). 

WHEREAS, the City of Pinellas Park has been petitioned to vacate a right-of-way adjacent 
to 11203 49th Street North within the Plat of Pinellas Farms as recorded in Hillsborough County 
Official Records Book 7, Pages 4-5, of which Pinellas County was formerly a part; and 

WHEREAS, the Planning and Zoning Commission has recommended to City Council that 
said right-of-way serves no useful purpose and it is in the general interest of the public that the 
same be vacated, discontinued and closed; and 

WHEREAS, the subject right-of-way is landlocked on all sides. 

WHEREAS, City staff and private utility agencies have expressed no objections to the 
proposed vacation; and 

WHEREAS, City staff has recommended to City Council that said right-of-way serves no 
useful purpose and it is in the general interest of the public that the same be vacated, discontinued 
and closed. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 
OF THE CITY OF PINELLAS PARK, PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS: 

SECTION 1:  That the following described right-of-way over, under, above, across, and 
through the following described real property be and the same are hereby vacated: 

THE RIGHT-OF-WAY LEGALLY DESCRIBED IN EXHIBIT “A”, WHICH IS 
ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF. 

SECTION 2:  That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its 
adoption and approval in the manner provided by law. 



 2 Resolution No. 2025-XX 
 

 

 

PUBLISHED THE      , DAY OF     , 2025. 

FIRST READING      , DAY OF     , 2025. 

PUBLIC HEARING THE     , DAY OF     , 2025. 

ADOPTED THIS      , DAY OF     , 2025. 

AYES: 

NAYS: 

ABSENT: 

ABSTAIN: 

APPROVED THIS      , DAY OF     , 2025. 

 
 
 

________________________________ 
           Sandra L. Bradbury 
                   MAYOR 
ATTEST: 
 
 
________________________________ 
 Jennifer R. Carfagno, MMC  
        CITY CLERK 



Exhibit A











(A) Request for vacation of rights-of-way or easements shall be submitted to the Zoning Division on an application form 
provided by the City, along with the required filing fee. The applicant shall provide notice, by certified mail/return 
receipt requested, to all owners of property abutting the right-of-way or easement to be vacated, notifying 
said abutting property owners that the applicant has applied for the vacation of a right-of-way or easement and 
enclosing a copy of the application. The applicant shall provide documentation to the City that he has complied with 
the notice requirements herein. If the applicant is the sole owner of all abutting property, such proof shall not be 
required. In the event the certified notice has been refused or not retrieved by an abutting property owner, the applicant 
shall provide documentation thereof and shall send the notice to the said property owner by U.S. Mail.  (B) 
The applicant shall include with the application utility releases from the affected telephone, electrical, gas and cable 
utilities, as well as the Pinellas Park Water Management District. In addition the City may require utility releases 
from other agencies which have jurisdiction on the property to be vacated. The City may notify affected City 
divisions and departments of the application for vacation and request recommendations. The various reviewing divisions 
and departments shall review the request for vacation and provide recommendations to the City. The various 
reviewing divisions and departments shall consider whether the right-of-way or easement is needed for existing 
or future public use. In the review of the application for a right-of-way, the City shall assess whether or not all 
or part of the right-of-way should be retained or converted to an easement. In reviewing the request for the vacation 
of an easement, the City shall assess whether or not all or part of the easement should be retained.  (C  N�

Sec. 18-1801.3. � Rights-of-Way.  (A) The City Staff shall prepare a Staff report either recommending approval, approval 
with modification or denial of the vacation request. The request for the vacation shall be considered by the Planning 
and Zoning Commission at a public hearing. The date, time and place of the public hearing and identification 
of the case shall be advertised in a newspaper of general circulation in the City. The City Staff shall present 
a proposed resolution to the City Council. Public hearings shall be held on the application and proposed resolution, 
together with a first and final reading of the proposed resolution.  (B) At least fifteen (15) days prior to the public 
hearing before the Planning and Zoning Commission, City Staff shall provide notice by U.S. Mail to all abutting 
property owners of the application for vacation and the date, time and place of the hearing. For purposes of this 
Section, notification shall be deemed complete upon mailing. The City shall also place an advertisement in a newspaper 
of general circulation in the City and post a sign on the right-of-way to be vacated, which provides notice of 
the time and date of the public hearing and identifies the case. Failure to post a sign or notify all of the abutting property 
owners, as shown on the records of the Pinellas Property Appraiser's Office, shall not constitute grounds for 
re-advertising the public hearing or conducting additional public hearings and shall not affect any action or proceeding 
on the application for vacation.  (C) At least seven (7) days prior to public hearing before City Council, City 
Staff shall provide notice by U.S. Mail to all abutting property owners of the application for vacation and the date, 
time and place of the hearing thereon. For purposes of this Section notification shall be deemed complete upon 
mailing. The City shall also place an advertisement in a newspaper of general circulation in the City and post a 
sign on the right-of-way to be vacated, which provides notice of the time and date of the public hearing and which identifies 
the case. Failure to post a sign or notify all of the abutting property owners, as shown on the records of the 
Pinellas Property Appraiser's Office shall not constitute grounds for re-advertising the public hearing or conducting 
additional public hearings and shall not affect any action or proceeding on the application for vacation.  (D) 
A vacation resolution, requiring a public hearing first and final reading, shall be presented to City Council for their 
action. City Council may take action on the Resolution upon conclusion of the first reading and public hearing.

Staff Analysis:  The Land Development Code (LDC) includes no criteria pertaining to the approval or denial of applications 
to rights-of-way. The LDC does, however, include the above referenced sections, which detail the process 
by which such vacations may be applied for and processed, including notification and public hearings. Staff finds 
that this application is in compliance with the LDC.



Project Application Review Committee (PARC) Comments:  The application was discussed at the July 8, 2024 PARC meeting 
by all relevant departments/divisions. No concerns were raised with regard to the proposed vacation.

SUMMARY

Findings: Based on the information and analysis contained in this report, staff finds as follows:  1. The request 
meets vacation of easement requirements per Section 18-1801 of the Land Development Code. 
 2. Therequestis consistent with the applicable Goals, Objectives, and Policies of the Comprehensive 
Plan.

Erica L;dquist, AICP, ;;M  Planning & Development 
Services Director

Nick A. Colonna, AICP Community Development Administrator or Aaron Petersen, 
Asst. Community Development Administrator

ACTION CITY COUNCIL - MOVE 
TO:

APPROVE:
APPROVE WITH THE FOLLOWING CONDITION(S):

DENY:

.... the vacation of unused right-of-way within the Plat of Pinellas Farms subdivision.

VI  ATTACHMENTS  Exhibit A: Exhibit B: Exhibit 
C: Exhibit D: Exhibit E: Exhibit F: Exhibit 
G:  Sketch & Legal Description of Easement 
Plat of Pinellas Farms  Letters of No Objection 
 Aerial Map  Future Land Use Map  Zoning 
Map  Flood Insurance Rate Map
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Exhibit C: 

Letters of No Objection 

 

Charter Communications 

Duke Energy 

Florida Gas Transmission 

Frontier Communications 

Pinellas County 

Pinellas Park Water Management District (PPWMD) 

TECO Peoples Gas 

Waste Management  

WOW 



452 East Crown Point Road 
Winter Garden, Florida 34787 

Irma.Cuadra@duke-energy.com 
 

407 905 3310 

 

 

Jun. 16, 2025 
 
 
Via email: baysidebizpark@gmail.com 
 
 
 
Mr. Conner Shaughnessy 
Bayside Business Park, LLC 
1114 18th ST SW 
Largo, FL 33770 
 
RE:  Vacation of an unnamed Right of Way  
 11203 49th Street N, Clearwater 
 Pinellas County, Florida  
 
Dear Mr. Shaughnessy: 
 
Please be advised that Duke Energy has “no objection” to the vacation and abandonment of an 
unnamed Right of Way being more particularly described on the accompanying Sketch and 
description drawn by George R. Martin Professional Surveyor & Mapper, dated May 28, 2025, 
File Name: 24-005.DWG, attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof. 
 
If I can be of further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact me. 
 
Sincerely, 
Irma Cuadra 
Irma Cuadra 
Senior Research Specialist 
 
Attachment 







 
2301 Lucien Way 

Suite 200 
Maitland, FL  32751 

Right-of-Way Department 
 
 

 
May 30, 2025 
 
Bayside Business Park, LLC 
Attn: Conner Shaugnessy 
1114 18th St SW 
Largo, FL 33770 
 

Re: Vacation Request – 11203 49th St. N, Clearwater, FL 33762 
  
  
  

To Whom it May Concern: 
 
Florida Gas Transmission Company, LLC (FGT) has No Objection to the vacation 
involving the property mentioned above.  Our nearest pipeline is approximately 
0.5 miles to the West 
 
Please call me at (407) 838-7059, if you have any further questions or 
concerns. 
 
Thank you, 
Amy Powell 

 
Amy Powell 
Right of Way Representative 



 

 
2185 Range Rd 

Clearwater, FL 33765 
(941) 266-9218 

stephen.waidley@ftr.com 

 

 

5/30/2025 
 
Attn: Connor Shaughnessy 
Bayside Business Park, LLC 
1114 18th St SW 
Largo, FL 33770 
baysidebizpark@gmail.com  
 
RE: Vacation of a Portion of Right-of-Way – 30’ wide ROW in rear of 11201 49th St N, Pinellas Park 
 
Dear Mr. Shaughnessy, 
 

☐ Our records do not indicate that there are Frontier facilities in the area of the Plat request as per the 

attachment provided. 
 

☐ Frontier has no objection to the above referenced request as per the attachment. 

 

☐ Frontier has facilities within the proposed vacate area.  A recordable non-exclusive Easement in favor of 

Frontier will be required for Frontier facilities to remain in the proposed vacated R.O.W. 
 

☐ Frontier has facilities in the area, which may be in conflict with your proposed construction plans.  Please 

contact Sunshine 811 by dialing 811, 2 full business days prior to the start of your work to have these 
facilities located for you.  Please take all necessary precautions to protect and avoid damage of these 
facilities during your construction. 
 

☐ Frontier has facilities in the area, which may be in conflict with your proposed construction plans.  Please 

send a set of construction plans and references to the Frontier Engineering Department with regards to the 
above project. 
 

☐ Frontier has facilities in the area of your proposed construction.  Prepayment is required to markup a set 

of construction plans in order to confirm and accurately depict Frontier facilities.  There will also be a 
reimbursement of all costs required for relocation/adjustments of Frontier facilities needed to accommodate 
the proposed construction project. 
 
Please call me if you have any questions or need any additional information at (941) 266-9218.  
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Stephen Waidley 
Frontier Florida LLC 
Regional Rights of Way & Municipal Affairs Manager 

Stephen Waidley

mailto:baysidebizpark@gmail.com
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Waidley, Stephen

From: Conner Shaughnessy <baysidebizpark@gmail.com>

Sent: Thursday, May 29, 2025 3:13 PM

To: Waidley, Stephen

Subject: Right of Way Vacation

WARNING: External email. Please verify sender before opening attachments or clicking on links. 

 

Dear Utility Provider: 

This is to advise you that a petition is being submitted to the City of Pinellas Park for the vacation 

of a Right-of-Way or Easement, the legal description for which is as follows: 

COMMENCE AT THE SE CORNER OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF AFORESAID 
SECTION 16; THENCE ALONG THE EAST LINE OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF 
SAID SECTION 16, N00°11’31”E, 986.60 FEET TO THE WEST EXTENSION OF THE NORTH LINE OF 
FARM 31, PINELLAS FARMS AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 7, PAGE 4 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF 
HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA OF WHICH PINELLAS COUNTY WAS FORMERLY A PART; 
THENCE ALONG SAID WEST EXTENSION, N89°54’21”E, 50.00 FEET TO THE EAST RIGHT-OF-WAY 
OF 49TH STREET NORTH (COUNTY ROAD 611); THENCE CONTINUE ALONG THE AFORESAID 
NORTH LINE OF FARM 31, N89°54’21”E, 574.65 FEET TO THE EAST LINE OF THE FLORIDA 
ASSOCIATION MODEL, FARM 3, AFORESAID PINELLAS FARMS FOR THE POINT OF BEGINNING; 
THENCE ALONG SAID EAST LINE, N00°04’13”E, 328.55 FEET TO THE NORTH LINE OF THE 
AFORESAID SOUTH 1/2 OF NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF 
SECTION 16; THENCE ALONG SAID NORTH LINE, N89°56’13”E, 30.00 FEET TO THE WEST LINE OF 
ST MARY 18-21, AN INDUSTRIAL CONDOMINIUM REPLAT AS RECORDED IN CONDOMINIUM PLAT 
BOOK 163, PAGES 93-94 AND ST MARY BUSINESS PARK AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 102, PAGES 
22-24 BOTH OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA; THENCE ALONG SAID 
WEST LINE, S00°04’13”W, 328.55 FEET TO THE AFORESAID NORTH LINE OF FARM 31, THENCE 
ALONG SAID NORTH LINE, S89°54’21”W, 30.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. 

 

CONTAINING 9,857 SQUARE FEET OR 0.23 ACRES, MORE OR LESS. 

 

Please review and comment whether your company has any objections to this proposed vacation. 

Please reply to: 

Baysidebizpark@gmail.com 

Bayside Business Park, LLC 

ATTN: Conner Shaughnessy 



2

1114 18th ST SW 

Largo, FL 33770 

 

 

Sincerely, 

Conner Shaughnesssy 

Bayside Business Park, LLC 

727-249-2725 



AREA REQUESTED TO BE VACATED.
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A REPLAT OF LOTS 7,8,9, AND THAT PORTION OF VACATED RIGHT-OF -WAY LYING WEST OF SAD LOTS, PINELLAS GROVES INC. IN THE NW. /4 OF SECTION 15, TO) RANGE 
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No. 3 AND THE VACATED RIGHT=OF-WAY LYING BETWEEN EARMS 16 AND 17, AND EAST OF FARMS 16,17, AND 32, PLAT OF PINELLAS FARMS i THE NE. /4 OF . TOWNSHIP 
30 S, RANGE I6E., AS RECORDED N PLAT BOOK 7, PAGES 4 AND 5, PUBLIC RECORDS OF HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORDA OF WHICH PINELLAS COUNTY A PART.

ny. COLNTY WAS FORMINCY 
A PART, 1592 96 
FELT, THENCE 509 -38'-%W, 
SIXIE FTET, THENCE 
KOOMOP 44T, ALONG 
TNE EAST RaNT-OF 
WAY LINE

{  : i  :  34 ﾥ

A3 COUNTY, FLORDAor D COUNCE O Q7Y OF PNELLAS A L B A R  ZOBIASY ey

STATE OF rLOROA )

COUNTY OF L iAz)

conemy N O WITH ALL T  REOURTAMENTS STATE OF FLORODA PIRTANNG TO MAPS ANO 
 NAS DEEN FLED FOR RECORD N MLATY POOK RECORDT OF PINELLAS COUNTY, 
FLORDA, THs  ASE

MARLEEN F. DERANTR, L PNELLAS COUNTY , FLONDA

BY IWE QTY ENGNIIR OF TWE CITY OF PINCLLAS PARY, PONELLAS, FLOMDA M_L&muvw.an_m

COMFANY, LINTID  CNNERS ST, MARY 
PROMERTY

SEIOUSICON OF PARIAL WACANON OF FAS JUIN IOOSO M



IRTNKQTN IR
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AREA REQUESTED
TO BE VACATED.



Building & Development Review Services

June 17,2025

Attention- Conner Shaughnessy  Email- 
baysidebizpark@gmail.com Site 
Address- 11203 49th St N.

Re: Letter of No Objection for a proposed vacation of a 30� right of way located between Florida Association 
Model Farm No. 3 and Farm 17, in Section 16, Township 30 South, Range 16 East, as shown 
on the Plat of Pinellas Farms (Plat Book H7, page 4)

Dear Property Owner,

We have received your request for a letter of no objection for the proposed vacation of a 30� right of way 
located between Florida Association Model Farm No. 3 and Farm 17, in Section 16,  Township 30 
South, Range 16 East, as shown on the Plat of Pinellas Farms (Plat Book H7, page 4), as depicted 
in the attached exhibit(s).

Pinellas County does not have any utilities or stormwater facilities in the right-of-way and has no future 
plans for utilities or stormwater facilitates in the right-of-way. Therefore, Pinellas County has no objection 
to the proposed vacation.

If you have any questions, or if we may be of further assistance, please feel free to contact me at (727) 464-3169.

Briana Dachniewicz, B.S.  Development Project Manager 
I  Petition to Vacate Coordinator  Pinellas Building 
& Development Review Services



Conner Shaughnessy <baysidebizpark@gmail.com>

Right of Way Vacation
3 messages

Conner Shaughnessy <baysidebizpark@gmail.com> Thu, May 29 at 3:10 PM
To: randy@ppwmd.com <randy@ppwmd.com>

Dear Utility Provider:

This is to advise you that a petition is being submitted to the City of Pinellas Park
for the vacation

of a Right-of-Way or Easement, the legal description for which is as follows:

COMMENCE AT THE SE CORNER OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE
NORTHEAST 1/4 OF AFORESAID SECTION 16; THENCE ALONG THE EAST LINE
OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 16,
N00°11’31”E, 986.60 FEET TO THE WEST EXTENSION OF THE NORTH LINE OF
FARM 31, PINELLAS FARMS AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 7, PAGE 4 OF THE
PUBLIC RECORDS OF HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA OF WHICH PINELLAS
COUNTY WAS FORMERLY A PART; THENCE ALONG SAID WEST EXTENSION,
N89°54’21”E, 50.00 FEET TO THE EAST RIGHT-OF-WAY OF 49TH STREET
NORTH (COUNTY ROAD 611); THENCE CONTINUE ALONG THE AFORESAID
NORTH LINE OF FARM 31, N89°54’21”E, 574.65 FEET TO THE EAST LINE OF
THE FLORIDA ASSOCIATION MODEL, FARM 3, AFORESAID PINELLAS FARMS
FOR THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE ALONG SAID EAST LINE, N00°04’13”
E, 328.55 FEET TO THE NORTH LINE OF THE AFORESAID SOUTH 1/2 OF
NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF
SECTION 16; THENCE ALONG SAID NORTH LINE, N89°56’13”E, 30.00 FEET TO
THE WEST LINE OF ST MARY 18-21, AN INDUSTRIAL CONDOMINIUM REPLAT
AS RECORDED IN CONDOMINIUM PLAT BOOK 163, PAGES 93-94 AND ST
MARY BUSINESS PARK AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 102, PAGES 22-24 BOTH
OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA; THENCE ALONG
SAID WEST LINE, S00°04’13”W, 328.55 FEET TO THE AFORESAID NORTH LINE
OF FARM 31, THENCE ALONG SAID NORTH LINE, S89°54’21”W, 30.00 FEET TO
THE POINT OF BEGINNING.



CONTAINING 9,857 SQUARE FEET OR 0.23 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.

Please review and comment whether your company has any objections to this
proposed vacation.

Please reply to:

Baysidebizpark@gmail.com

Bayside Business Park, LLC

ATTN: Conner Shaughnessy

1114 18th ST SW

Largo, FL 33770

Sincerely,

Conner Shaughnesssy

Bayside Business Park, LLC

727-249-2725

Randy Roberts <randy@ppwmd.com> Thu, May 29 at 3:30 PM
To: Conner Shaughnessy <baysidebizpark@gmail.com>

Conner,

 

Would you please give me a call?

 

 



Randal A. Roberts

Exec. Director

Pinellas Park Water Mgmt. District

6460 35th St. N

Pinellas Park, FL 33781-6221

Tel: (727) 528-8022

Fax: (727) 528-9444

[Quoted text hidden]

Randy Roberts <randy@ppwmd.com> Thu, May 29 at 3:33 PM
To: Conner Shaughnessy <baysidebizpark@gmail.com>

Conner,

 

This property is outside the District’s jurisdictional boundaries; the District has no
objection/comments.

 

Thanks,

 

 

Randal A. Roberts

Exec. Director

Pinellas Park Water Mgmt. District

6460 35th St. N

Pinellas Park, FL 33781-6221

Tel: (727) 528-8022



Fax: (727) 528-9444

 

 

From: Conner Shaughnessy <baysidebizpark@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, May 29, 2025 3:11 PM
To: Randy Roberts <randy@ppwmd.com>
Subject: Right of Way Vacation

 

Dear Utility Provider:

[Quoted text hidden]



Conner Shaughnessy <baysidebizpark@gmail.com>

RE: Right of Way Vacation-11203 49th St N, Clearwater, FL, 33762

Thompson, Cheyenne <CThompson2@tecoenergy.com> Wed, Jun 4 at 8:47 AM
To: Conner Shaughnessy <baysidebizpark@gmail.com>

Good Morning,

 

Thank you for contacting Peoples Gas System, Inc. (“PGS”) regarding the vacate
of easement at the above referenced location.  After reviewing the documents
provided, TECO-PGS has NO objection to this request.  TECO-PGS does not
have any active facilities in this specified area. 

 

If you have further questions, please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,

Cheyenne Thompson
Admin Specialist SR.

Peoples Gas

Email: CThompson2@tecoenergy.com

Office Phone: 813-275-3710, ext.53710

Cell Phone: 813-743-7164

 

From: Domning, Joan <JDomning@tecoenergy.com>
Sent: Wednesday, June 04, 2025 8:04 AM



To: Conner Shaughnessy <baysidebizpark@gmail.com>
Cc: Thompson, Cheyenne <CThompson2@tecoenergy.com>
Subject: FW: Right of Way Vacation

 

Sir,

I do not handle these requests however Cheyenne can assist you. She has been
copied in this email.

Thank you

Joan Domning

Damage Prevention Support Coordinator

Peoples Gas

Office: 813-275-3783

 

 

 

 

 

From: Conner Shaughnessy <baysidebizpark@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, June 3, 2025 6:16 PM
To: Domning, Joan <JDomning@tecoenergy.com>
Subject: Re: Right of Way Vacation

 

*** CAUTION! EXTERNAL SENDER *** STOP. EXAMINE. VERIFY!! Were you
expecting this email? Are grammar and spelling correct? Does the content
make sense? Can you verify the sender? To report a suspicious email, use



the Forward to Phishing button or forward the email to
phishing@tecoenergy.com.   Do not click links, open attachments, or enter

your ID or password.

Hello -

 

I am reaching out because I have not received a response to my request below. 

 

The address is 11203 49th St N, Clearwater, FL 33762. I have also included a survey for
additional information about this right of way vacation.

 

Thank you,

 

Conner Shaughnessy

727-249-2725

 

On Thu, May 29, 2025 at 3:09 PM Conner Shaughnessy <baysidebizpark@gmail.com>
wrote:

Dear Utility Provider:

This is to advise you that a petition is being submitted to the City of Pinellas Park for the
vacation

of a Right-of-Way or Easement, the legal description for which is as follows:

COMMENCE AT THE SE CORNER OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4
OF AFORESAID SECTION 16; THENCE ALONG THE EAST LINE OF THE SOUTHEAST
1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 16, N00°11’31”E, 986.60 FEET TO THE
WEST EXTENSION OF THE NORTH LINE OF FARM 31, PINELLAS FARMS AS
RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 7, PAGE 4 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF HILLSBOROUGH
COUNTY, FLORIDA OF WHICH PINELLAS COUNTY WAS FORMERLY A PART; THENCE
ALONG SAID WEST EXTENSION, N89°54’21”E, 50.00 FEET TO THE EAST RIGHT-OF-
WAY OF 49TH STREET NORTH (COUNTY ROAD 611); THENCE CONTINUE ALONG THE
AFORESAID NORTH LINE OF FARM 31, N89°54’21”E, 574.65 FEET TO THE EAST LINE



OF THE FLORIDA ASSOCIATION MODEL, FARM 3, AFORESAID PINELLAS FARMS FOR
THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE ALONG SAID EAST LINE, N00°04’13”E, 328.55
FEET TO THE NORTH LINE OF THE AFORESAID SOUTH 1/2 OF NORTHWEST 1/4 OF
THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 16; THENCE ALONG SAID
NORTH LINE, N89°56’13”E, 30.00 FEET TO THE WEST LINE OF ST MARY 18-21, AN
INDUSTRIAL CONDOMINIUM REPLAT AS RECORDED IN CONDOMINIUM PLAT BOOK
163, PAGES 93-94 AND ST MARY BUSINESS PARK AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK
102, PAGES 22-24 BOTH OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF PINELLAS COUNTY,
FLORIDA; THENCE ALONG SAID WEST LINE, S00°04’13”W, 328.55 FEET TO THE
AFORESAID NORTH LINE OF FARM 31, THENCE ALONG SAID NORTH LINE,
S89°54’21”W, 30.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

 

CONTAINING 9,857 SQUARE FEET OR 0.23 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.

 

Please review and comment whether your company has any objections to this proposed
vacation.

Please reply to:

Baysidebizpark@gmail.com

Bayside Business Park, LLC

ATTN: Conner Shaughnessy

1114 18th ST SW

Largo, FL 33770

 

 

Sincerely,

Conner Shaughnesssy

Bayside Business Park, LLC

727-249-2725



NOTICE: This email is intended only for the individual(s) to whom it is addressed and may contain
confidential information. If you have received this email by mistake, please notify the sender
immediately, delete this email from your system and do not copy or disclose it to anyone else. Although
we take precautions to protect against viruses, we advise you to take your own precautions to protect
against viruses as we accept no liability for any which remain.



Conner Shaughnessy <baysidebizpark@gmail.com>

Right of way vacation
5 messages

Conner Shaughnessy <baysidebizpark@gmail.com> Thu, May 29 at 3:12 PM
To: <joseph.coppola@verizon.com>

Dear Utility Provider:

This is to advise you that a petition is being submitted to the City of Pinellas Park
for the vacation

of a Right-of-Way or Easement, the legal description for which is as follows:

COMMENCE AT THE SE CORNER OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE
NORTHEAST 1/4 OF AFORESAID SECTION 16; THENCE ALONG THE EAST LINE
OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 16,
N00°11’31”E, 986.60 FEET TO THE WEST EXTENSION OF THE NORTH LINE OF
FARM 31, PINELLAS FARMS AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 7, PAGE 4 OF THE
PUBLIC RECORDS OF HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA OF WHICH PINELLAS
COUNTY WAS FORMERLY A PART; THENCE ALONG SAID WEST EXTENSION,
N89°54’21”E, 50.00 FEET TO THE EAST RIGHT-OF-WAY OF 49TH STREET
NORTH (COUNTY ROAD 611); THENCE CONTINUE ALONG THE AFORESAID
NORTH LINE OF FARM 31, N89°54’21”E, 574.65 FEET TO THE EAST LINE OF
THE FLORIDA ASSOCIATION MODEL, FARM 3, AFORESAID PINELLAS FARMS
FOR THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE ALONG SAID EAST LINE, N00°04’13”
E, 328.55 FEET TO THE NORTH LINE OF THE AFORESAID SOUTH 1/2 OF
NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF
SECTION 16; THENCE ALONG SAID NORTH LINE, N89°56’13”E, 30.00 FEET TO
THE WEST LINE OF ST MARY 18-21, AN INDUSTRIAL CONDOMINIUM REPLAT
AS RECORDED IN CONDOMINIUM PLAT BOOK 163, PAGES 93-94 AND ST
MARY BUSINESS PARK AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 102, PAGES 22-24 BOTH
OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA; THENCE ALONG
SAID WEST LINE, S00°04’13”W, 328.55 FEET TO THE AFORESAID NORTH LINE
OF FARM 31, THENCE ALONG SAID NORTH LINE, S89°54’21”W, 30.00 FEET TO
THE POINT OF BEGINNING.



CONTAINING 9,857 SQUARE FEET OR 0.23 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.

Please review and comment whether your company has any objections to this
proposed vacation.

Please reply to:

Baysidebizpark@gmail.com

Bayside Business Park, LLC

ATTN: Conner Shaughnessy

1114 18th ST SW

Largo, FL 33770

Sincerely,

Conner Shaughnesssy

Bayside Business Park, LLC

727-249-2725

Mail Delivery Subsystem <mailer-daemon@googlemail.com> Thu, May 29 at 3:12 PM
To: <baysidebizpark@gmail.com>

Address not found

Your message wasn't delivered to
joseph.coppola@verizon.com because the address
couldn't be found, or is unable to receive mail.



The response from the remote server was:

550 5.1.1 User Unknown

Conner Shaughnessy <baysidebizpark@gmail.com> Wed, Jun 18 at 10:35 AM
To: <michael.krol@verizon.com>, Todd Biron <tbiron@pinellas-park.com>, Aaron Petersen
<APetersen@pinellas-park.com>

Hi Michael,

Please see below. This was original sent to Joseph, but i have been told he does not work
with you anymore. Can you please expedite as this is the last No objection letter I need for
this right of way vacation?

The address is 11203 49th St N, Clearwater, FL 33762. See attachment for more
information.

Thank you,

Conner Shaughnessy,
[Quoted text hidden]
24-005-SD RW-1.1DS 28May2025.PDF

Krol, Michael <michael.krol@verizon.com> Wed, Jun 18 at 10:57 AM
To: <baysidebizpark@gmail.com>, Victor Shearouse <victor.shearouse@verizon.com>, Ana C
Watt <ana.c.watt@verizon.com>
Cc: Todd Biron <tbiron@pinellas-park.com>, Aaron Petersen <APetersen@pinellas-park.com>

+ Ana Watt and Kevin Shearouse

Michael Krol

Senior Engineer Spec-Outside Plant
Wireline Access & Transport

M 8134104803
7701 E Telecom Pkwy



Temple Terrace, FL 33637

        

[Quoted text hidden]
24-005-SD RW-1.1DS 28May2025.PDF

Todd Biron <tbiron@pinellas-park.com> Wed, Jun 18 at 1:54 PM
To: Krol, Michael <michael.krol@verizon.com>
Cc: <baysidebizpark@gmail.com>, Victor Shearouse <victor.shearouse@verizon.com>, Ana C
Watt <ana.c.watt@verizon.com>, Aaron Petersen <APetersen@pinellas-park.com>

All, 

Here is the exhibit showing the area to be vacated at 11203 49th Street N for reference.

Thank you,
Todd 

Todd Biron
Planning Coordinator
Planning and Development Services
Office:727.369.5631 ~ Direct:727.369.5613
6051 78th Avenue N.  |  Pinellas Park, FL 33781 

DISCLAIMER: All GIS Zoning Information is subject to verification. 

PLEASE NOTE: All electronic mail sent to and from the City of Pinellas Park is subject to the
Public Records provision of the Florida Statutes, and may be released as part of a public
records request.

[Quoted text hidden]
[Quoted text hidden]

Links contained in this email have been replaced by ZixProtect Link Protection. If you
click on a link in the email above, the link will be analyzed for known threats. If a known
threat is found, you will not be able to proceed to the destination. If suspicious content is
detected, you will see a warning. If you believe this to be an error, contact IT support



727-369-7884
Exhibit A.PDF



Conner Shaughnessy <baysidebizpark@gmail.com>

RE: Right of way Vacation PINELLAS PARK

Wilson, Edward <EBWilson@wm.com> Fri, May 30 at 8:45 AM
To: Conner Shaughnessy <baysidebizpark@gmail.com>
Cc: Wilson, Edward <EBWilson@wm.com>

Waste Management has no objection to the applicant's request for vacation of an
Easement. Our services are not impacted at this location.

 

Request to Vacate Easement (vacation of easement - , COMMENCE AT THE SE
CORNER OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF AFORESAID SECTION
16; Pinellas Park )

 

 

 

Edward Wilson Sr

District Operations Manager

WM of Pinellas/Pasco

 

ebwilson@wm.com

C (813) 267-6750

13022 Hays Rd. 34610

Spring Hill, FL

 

 



 

From: Conner Shaughnessy <baysidebizpark@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, May 29, 2025 3:10 PM
To: Wilson, Edward <EBWilson@wm.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Right of way Vacation

 

Dear Utility Provider:

This is to advise you that a petition is being submitted to the City of Pinellas Park
for the vacation

of a Right-of-Way or Easement, the legal description for which is as follows:

COMMENCE AT THE SE CORNER OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4
OF AFORESAID SECTION 16; THENCE ALONG THE EAST LINE OF THE SOUTHEAST
1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 16, N00°11’31”E, 986.60 FEET TO THE
WEST EXTENSION OF THE NORTH LINE OF FARM 31, PINELLAS FARMS AS
RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 7, PAGE 4 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF HILLSBOROUGH
COUNTY, FLORIDA OF WHICH PINELLAS COUNTY WAS FORMERLY A PART; THENCE
ALONG SAID WEST EXTENSION, N89°54’21”E, 50.00 FEET TO THE EAST RIGHT-OF-
WAY OF 49TH STREET NORTH (COUNTY ROAD 611); THENCE CONTINUE ALONG THE
AFORESAID NORTH LINE OF FARM 31, N89°54’21”E, 574.65 FEET TO THE EAST LINE
OF THE FLORIDA ASSOCIATION MODEL, FARM 3, AFORESAID PINELLAS FARMS FOR
THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE ALONG SAID EAST LINE, N00°04’13”E, 328.55
FEET TO THE NORTH LINE OF THE AFORESAID SOUTH 1/2 OF NORTHWEST 1/4 OF
THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 16; THENCE ALONG SAID
NORTH LINE, N89°56’13”E, 30.00 FEET TO THE WEST LINE OF ST MARY 18-21, AN
INDUSTRIAL CONDOMINIUM REPLAT AS RECORDED IN CONDOMINIUM PLAT BOOK
163, PAGES 93-94 AND ST MARY BUSINESS PARK AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 102,
PAGES 22-24 BOTH OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA;
THENCE ALONG SAID WEST LINE, S00°04’13”W, 328.55 FEET TO THE AFORESAID
NORTH LINE OF FARM 31, THENCE ALONG SAID NORTH LINE, S89°54’21”W, 30.00
FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

 

CONTAINING 9,857 SQUARE FEET OR 0.23 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.



 

Please review and comment whether your company has any objections to this proposed
vacation.

Please reply to:

Baysidebizpark@gmail.com

Bayside Business Park, LLC

ATTN: Conner Shaughnessy

1114 18th ST SW

Largo, FL 33770

 

 

Sincerely,

Conner Shaughnesssy

Bayside Business Park, LLC

727-249-2725
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Exhibit D: Aerial Map

Esri Community Maps Contributors, County of Pinellas,
FDEP, © OpenStreetMap, Microsoft, Esri, TomTom,
Garmin, SafeGraph, GeoTechnologies, Inc, METI/NASA,
USGS, EPA, NPS, US Census Bureau, USDA, USFWS
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Exhibit E: Future Land Use Map

Esri Community Maps Contributors, County of Pinellas,
FDEP, © OpenStreetMap, Microsoft, Esri, TomTom,
Garmin, SafeGraph, GeoTechnologies, Inc, METI/NASA,
USGS, EPA, NPS, US Census Bureau, USDA, USFWS
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Exhibit F: Zoning Map

Esri Community Maps Contributors, County of Pinellas,
FDEP, © OpenStreetMap, Microsoft, Esri, TomTom,
Garmin, SafeGraph, GeoTechnologies, Inc, METI/NASA,
USGS, EPA, NPS, US Census Bureau, USDA, USFWS
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